Contractually secured T/C revenue (T/Cs and COAs)	 823	 676	 672

Net commitments	 -676	 -758	 -620

*	 Adjusted for prepayments on vessel purchases and swaps

	 Present values

credit facilities. In comparison, outstand-

ing payments in connection with new-

buildings constitute USD 76 million due for

payment in 2019-2020. As of 31 December

2018, no future payments for vessel sales

or secondhand purchases are outstanding.

During the fourth quarter of 2018, NORDEN

used credit facilities of USD 108 million

to finance the deliveries of 2 newbuild-

ings and expand the product tanker fleet

through the purchase of 2 secondhand MR

vessels.

At year-end, the market value of NOR-

DEN’s fleet was USD 863 million while in-

terest-bearing debt amounted to USD 405

million. NORDEN’s overall balance sheet

is sufficient to both finance the ongoing

investments in scrubbers and ballast water

DAMPSKIBSSELSK ABET NORDEN A /S ANNUAL REPORT 2018�  14

introduction Financial position

financial position

The estimated 2019 opening balance restatement effect is disclosed below:

					   As reported 		  IFRS 16
					   31 December 		  1 January
					   2018	 Change	 2019

Total non-current assets 					   881,800	 317,610	 1,199,410

Total current assets					   582,628	 -9,750	 572,878

Total non-current liabilities					   227,805	 218,217	 446,022

Total current liabilities					   409,822	 89,643	 499,465

Equity					   826,801	 0	 841,000

Equity ratio					   56,5%		  46,7%

Future newbuilding instalments, USD million

	 Q1	 Q2	 Q3	 Q4	 Q1	 Q2	 Q3	 Q4
	 2019	 2019	 2019	 2019	 2020	 2020	 2020	 2020	 Total

Newbuilding payments
and secondhand purchases	 34	 0	 3	 2	 0	 5	 33	 0	 77

Other CAPEX*	 5	 20	 33	 17	 2	 0	 0	 0	 77

Future payments to NORDEN from sold vessels: USD 0 million

*	 CAPEX includes ordinary dockings, acquisition and installation of scrubbers and ballast water treatment systems

treatment systems (BWTS) as well as fund-

ing the growth of Dry Operator.

For a detailed overview of CAPEX with re-

[…]

Profit/loss effect of IFRS 16 (USD million)				   2019

		�  Vessel operating costs					   98

		  EBITDA					   98

		  Amortisation					   -95

		  EBIT					   3

		  Financial expenses					   -17

		  Profit/loss for the year					   -14

	 38	 Fees to auditor appointed at the general meeting

						   2018	 2017

		�  “Overhead and administration costs” include
the following fees to PricewaterhouseCoopers:

		  Audit				   410	 370

		  Other assurance services				   25	 14

		  Tax consultancy				   42	 77

		  Other services				   101	 134

		  Total				   578	 595

		�  The fee for non-audit services performed by PricewaterhouseCoopers
Statsautoriseret Revisionspartnerselskab is USD 153 thousand (2017:
USD 206 thousand) and comprises accounting and tax advisory
services and other general financial reporting and tax consultancy.
None of the nonaudit services performed are prohibited.

	 39	 Events after the reporting date

 See page 11 in the management commentary.

Note

	 37	 Transition to IFRS 16 – continued

The estimated 2019 opening balance restatement effect is disclosed below:

					   As reported 		  IFRS 16
					   31 December 		  1 January
					   2018	 Change	 2019

		  Vessels 			   795,560	 -	 795,560

		  Property and equipment			   49,466	 -	 49,466

		  Prepayments			   24,920	 -	 24,920

		  Right of use assets			   -	 +286,769	 286,769

		  Prepayments for right of use assets		  -	 +4,500	 4,500

		  Total tangible assets			   869,946	 291,269	 1,161,215

		  Receivables from subleasing right of use assets		 -	 +26,341	 26,341

		  Other non-current assets			   11,854	 -	 11,854

		  Total non-current assets			   881,800	 317,610	 1,199,410

		  Receivables from subleasing right of use assets		 -	 +8,387	 8,387

		  Current assets			   582,628	 -18,137	 564,491

		  TOTAL ASSETS			   1,464,428	 307,860	 1,772,288

		  Equity			   826,801	 -	 826,801

		  TOTAL EQUITY			   826,801	 -	 826,801

		  Lease liabilities, non-current			  -	 +239,556	 239,556

		  Onerous contracts, non-current		  21,339	 -21,339	 0

		  Other non-current liabilities			   206,466	 -	 206,466

		  Total non-current liabilities			   227,805	 218,217	 446,022

		  Lease liabilities, current			   -	 +110,842	 110,842

		  Onerous contracts, current			   21,199	 -21,199	 0

		  Other current liabilities			   388,623	 -	 388,623

		  Total current liabilities 			   409,822	 +89,643	 499,465

		  TOTAL LIABILITIES			   637,627	 307,860	 945,487

DAMPSKIBSSELSK ABET NORDEN A /S ANNUAL REPORT 2018�  91

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

consolidated note 38+39

Parent Company
Financial Statements
2018

DAMPSKIBSSELSK ABET NORDEN A /S ANNUAL REPORT 2018�  92

PARENT COMPANY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

parent financial intro

Income Statement
1 January – 31 December

Statement of Changes in Equity
at 31 December

Note	 Amounts in USD’000 				   2018	 2017

		  Revenue				   2,253,156  	 1,585,891

		  Other operating income				   4,247  	 11,073

		  Vessel operating costs				   -2,139,536  	 -1,507,481

	 2	 Other external costs				   -20,321  	 -16,192